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June 2010 
Dear Colleague: 

 
This Substance Abuse Overview provides statistics on substance abuse treatment in each New 
Jersey county for calendar year 2009.   In 2009 there were 69,477 treatment admissions and 
65,288 discharges reported to the New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of 
Addiction Services by substance abuse treatment providers.  These reports were submitted 
through the web-based New Jersey Substance Abuse Monitoring System (NJ-SAMS).  

 
The Overview includes: 
 

° State Totals for Substance Abuse Treatment Admissions  
° Substance Abuse Admissions by County and Primary Drug  
° Substance Abuse Admissions by Primary Drug within County  
° Substance Abuse Admission Rates by County and Primary Drug 
° Map for Number of Substance Abuse Admissions by County of Residence 
° Admissions for Substance Abuse Treatment by County of Residence 
° Admissions for Substance Abuse Treatment by County of Treatment Provider 
° State Totals for Substance Abuse Treatment Discharges  
° Discharges for Substance Abuse Treatment by County of Residence 
° Discharges for Substance Abuse Treatment by County of Treatment Provider 
° Substance Abuse Admissions by Municipality of Residence and Primary Drug  
° Map for Number of Substance Abuse Admissions by Municipality of Residence 
° Admissions by Municipality of Residence, Primary Drug and Age  

 
If you have any questions about this report you may contact the Office of Research, Planning, 
Evaluation, Information Systems and Technology by email at Suzanne.Borys@dhs.state.nj.us 
or by telephone at (609) 292-8930.  
 
Sincerely, 

    
 
   Suzanne Borys, Ed. D., Program Manager 
   Research, Planning, Evaluation, Information Systems and Technology 
 
 

Chris Christie 
Governor 

JENNIFER VELEZ 
Commissioner 

RAQUEL MAZON JEFFERS 
 Director 



 
 New Jersey Substance Abuse Monitoring System (NJ-SAMS) 
 Substance Abuse Treatment Admissions 1/1/2009 - 12/31/2009 
 State of New Jersey Totals 
 
 Primary Drug Highest School Grade Completed 
 Alcohol 22,859 33%   Completed High School 30,864 44% 
 Heroin & Other Opiates 28,726 41%   Some College 13,786 20% 
 Cocaine 5,157 7%   Not Assessed 1,903 3% 
 Marijuana 10,955 16% 
 Other Drugs 1,780 3% Employment Status 
 Unemployed 19,679 28% 
 Intravenous Drug Users 15,220 22% Student 4,358 6% 
 Not in Labor Force 25,729 37% 
 Smoke Tobacco (Yes) 51,255 74% Employed Full/Part Time 18,659 27% 
 Not Assessed 1,052 2% 
 Level of Care 
 Outpatient Care (OP) 19,322 28% Living Arrangement 
 Intensive Outpatient (IOP) 14,349 21% Homeless 5,730 8% 
 Partial Hospitalization 917 1% Dependent Living/Institution 9,074 13% 
 Opioid Maintenance OP 7,066 10% Independent Living 54,641 79% 
 Opioid Maintenance IOP 383 1% 
 Extended Care 191 0% Marital Status 
 Halfway House 1,346 2% Never Married 47,961 69% 
 Long-Term Residential 3,513 5% Married 8,905 13% 
 Short-Term Residential 6,700 10% Widowed 936 1% 
 Hospital Based Residential 37 0% Separated 3,676 5% 
 Detox Residential 5,115 7% Divorced 7,123 10% 
 Detox Hospital 8,595 12% 
 Detox Outpatient Non-Methadone 223 0% Legal Problem* 
 Detox Outpatient Methadone 565 1% None 27,636 40% 
 Non-traditional Program 386 1% Case Pending 7,661 11% 
 Probation/Parole 16,655 24% 
 Medication Assisted Therapy Planned in Treatment DWI License Suspension 7,502 11% 
 Methadone 8,552 12% Drug Court 4,496 6% 
 Suboxone 7,657 11% DYFS/Family Court 5,653 8% 
 Other 2,479 4% 
 Referral Source 
 Self-referral 23,360 34% Arrest in the Last 30 Days (Yes) 4,586 7% 
 Family/Friend 3,631 5% 
 Addiction Services Program 3,878 6% Special Population* 
 Workforce NJ SAI 3,822 6% DYFS/CPSAI 6,131 9% 
 DYFS 3,239 5% DWI/DUI 9,801 14% 
 Mental Health 1,637 2% Developmental Disability 115 0% 
 Criminal Justice 16,125 23% Blind and Visually Impaired 92 0% 
 IDRC 6,582 9% Deaf and Hard of Hearing 104 0% 
 Other/Not Assessed 5,730 8% 
 Health Insurance at Admission* 
 Any Prior Treatment 44,396 64% No Insurance 42,679 61% 
 Medicaid 12,146 17% 
 Sex Medicare 1,593 2% 
 Male 47,637 69% Private Insurance 12,172 18% 
 Female 21,817 31% Other Insurance 1,699 2% 
 
 Age at Admission Treated in County of Residence 43,836 63% 
 Under 18 3,663 5% 
 18-21 7,667 11% County of Residence 
 22-24 7,265 10% Atlantic 3,281 5% Middlesex 4,239 6% 
 25-29 10,548 15% Bergen 3,125 4% Monmouth 6,156 9% 
 30-34 7,829 11% Burlington 2,255 3% Morris 3,468 5% 
 35-44 16,433 24% Camden 5,743 8% Ocean 5,588 8% 
 45-54 12,768 18% Cape May 1,560 2% Passaic 3,587 5% 
 55 and over 3,304 5% Cumberland 2,020 3% Salem 734 1% 
 Essex 7,743 11% Somerset 1,795 3% 
 Race/Ethnicity Gloucester 3,134 5% Sussex 1,585 2% 
 White (non-Hispanic) 41,848 60% Hudson 3,587 5% Union 3,918 6% 
 Black (non-Hispanic) 16,931 24% Hunterdon 1,038 1% Warren 1,127 2% 
 Hispanic Origin 10,094 15% Mercer 2,546 4% Other 1,240 2% 
 Other 604 1% 
 Total Admissions = 69,477 
 
 Unduplicated Clients Admitted = 51,187 
 
 *Totals may be greater than 100% because of multiple responses. 



 Substance Abuse Admissions by County and Primary Drug 
2009 NJ Resident Admissions 

 
Primary Drug 

Alcohol Cocaine Heroin & 
Opiates Marijuana Other 

Total County of 
Residence 

N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Atlantic  923 4.1 212 4.2 1582 6 399 3.7 165 4.6 3281 4.8 

Bergen  1338 6 303 5.9 803 3.1 551 5 130 3.7 3125 4.6 

Burlington 937 4.2 124 2.4 691 2.6 380 3.5 123 3.5 2255 3.3 

Camden  1411 6.3 530 10.4 2171 8.3 1146 10.5 485 13.7 5743 8.4 

Cape May  673 3 116 2.3 445 1.7 231 2.1 95 2.7 1560 2.3 

Cumberland 799 3.6 241 4.7 449 1.7 456 4.2 75 2.1 2020 3 

Essex  1519 6.8 585 11.5 4291 16.3 1128 10.3 220 6.2 7743 11.3 

Gloucester 879 3.9 239 4.7 1179 4.5 535 4.9 302 8.5 3134 4.6 

Hudson  1095 4.9 243 4.8 1321 5 763 7 165 4.6 3587 5.3 

Hunterdon  517 2.3 54 1.1 239 0.9 194 1.8 34 1 1038 1.5 

Mercer  921 4.1 291 5.7 739 2.8 529 4.8 66 1.9 2546 3.7 

Middlesex  1609 7.2 265 5.2 1491 5.7 659 6 215 6.1 4239 6.2 

Monmouth  2208 9.9 496 9.7 2203 8.4 890 8.2 359 10.1 6156 9 

Morris  1464 6.5 167 3.3 1289 4.9 397 3.6 151 4.3 3468 5.1 

Ocean  1868 8.3 265 5.2 2331 8.9 686 6.3 438 12.3 5588 8.2 

Passaic  926 4.1 298 5.8 1769 6.7 451 4.1 143 4 3587 5.3 

Salem  264 1.2 74 1.4 198 0.8 162 1.5 36 1 734 1.1 

Somerset  878 3.9 133 2.6 411 1.6 291 2.7 82 2.3 1795 2.6 

Sussex  635 2.8 60 1.2 689 2.6 114 1 87 2.5 1585 2.3 

Union  1102 4.9 354 6.9 1598 6.1 749 6.9 115 3.2 3918 5.7 

Warren  433 1.9 55 1.1 372 1.4 204 1.9 63 1.8 1127 1.7 

Total 22399 100 5105 100 26261 100 10915 100 3549 100 68229 100 

 



Substance Abuse Admissions by Primary Drug within County 
2009 NJ Resident Admissions 

 
Primary Drug 

Alcohol Cocaine Heroin & 
Opiates Marijuana Other 

Total County of 
Residence 

N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Atlantic  923 28.1 212 6.5 1582 48.2 399 12.2 165 5.0 3281 100.0

Bergen  1338 42.8 303 9.7 803 25.7 551 17.6 130 4.2 3125 100.0

Burlington 937 41.6 124 5.5 691 30.6 380 16.9 123 5.5 2255 100.0

Camden  1411 24.6 530 9.2 2171 37.8 1146 20.0 485 8.4 5743 100.0

Cape May  673 43.1 116 7.4 445 28.5 231 14.8 95 6.1 1560 100.0

Cumberland 799 39.6 241 11.9 449 22.2 456 22.6 75 3.7 2020 100.0

Essex  1519 19.6 585 7.6 4291 55.4 1128 14.6 220 2.8 7743 100.0

Gloucester 879 28.0 239 7.6 1179 37.6 535 17.1 302 9.6 3134 100.0

Hudson  1095 30.5 243 6.8 1321 36.8 763 21.3 165 4.6 3587 100.0

Hunterdon  517 49.8 54 5.2 239 23.0 194 18.7 34 3.3 1038 100.0

Mercer  921 36.2 291 11.4 739 29.0 529 20.8 66 2.6 2546 100.0

Middlesex  1609 38.0 265 6.3 1491 35.2 659 15.5 215 5.1 4239 100.0

Monmouth  2208 35.9 496 8.1 2203 35.8 890 14.5 359 5.8 6156 100.0

Morris  1464 42.2 167 4.8 1289 37.2 397 11.4 151 4.4 3468 100.0

Ocean  1868 33.4 265 4.7 2331 41.7 686 12.3 438 7.8 5588 100.0

Passaic  926 25.8 298 8.3 1769 49.3 451 12.6 143 4.0 3587 100.0

Salem  264 36.0 74 10.1 198 27.0 162 22.1 36 4.9 734 100.0

Somerset  878 48.9 133 7.4 411 22.9 291 16.2 82 4.6 1795 100.0

Sussex  635 40.1 60 3.8 689 43.5 114 7.2 87 5.5 1585 100.0

Union  1102 28.1 354 9.0 1598 40.8 749 19.1 115 2.9 3918 100.0

Warren  433 38.4 55 4.9 372 33.0 204 18.1 63 5.6 1127 100.0

Total 22399 32.8 5105 7.5 26261 38.5 10915 16.0 3549 5.2 68229 100.0

 



Substance Abuse Admission Rates by County of Residence and Primary 
Drug,  2009 NJ Resident Admissions 

Primary Drug Per 100,000 Population 

Alcohol Drugs Total Alcohol Drugs Total 

County of 
Residence 

N N N 

County 
Population 
2009 Est. 

Rate Rate Rate 
Atlantic 923 2358 3281 271,712 339.7 867.8 1207.5 
Bergen 1338 1787 3125 895,250 149.5 199.6 349.1 
Burlington 937 1318 2255 446,108 210.0 295.4 505.5 
Camden 1411 4332 5743 517,879 272.5 836.5 1108.9 
Cape May 673 887 1560 96,091 700.4 923.1 1623.5 
Cumberland 799 1221 2020 157,745 506.5 774.0 1280.5 
Essex 1519 6224 7743 769,644 197.4 808.7 1006.0 
Gloucester 879 2255 3134 289,920 303.2 777.8 1081.0 
Hudson 1095 2492 3587 597,924 183.1 416.8 599.9 
Hunterdon 517 521 1038 130,034 397.6 400.7 798.3 
Mercer 921 1625 2546 366,222 251.5 443.7 695.2 
Middlesex 1609 2630 4239 790,738 203.5 332.6 536.1 
Monmouth 2208 3948 6156 644,105 342.8 612.9 955.7 
Morris 1464 2004 3468 488,518 299.7 410.2 709.9 
Ocean 1868 3720 5588 573,678 325.6 648.4 974.1 
Passaic 926 2661 3587 491,778 188.3 541.1 729.4 
Salem 264 470 734 66,342 397.9 708.5 1106.4 
Somerset 878 917 1795 326,869 268.6 280.5 549.1 
Sussex 635 950 1585 151,118 420.2 628.6 1048.8 
Union 1102 2816 3918 526,426 209.3 534.9 744.3 
Warren 433 694 1127 109,638 394.9 633.0 1027.9 
Total 22399 45830 68229 8,707,739 257.2 526.3 783.5 

 



BUR, 2255 OCE, 5588

ATL, 3281

SUS, 1585

CUM, 2020

MON, 6156

MOR, 3468

HUN, 1038

SAL, 734

WAR, 1127

MID, 4239

GLO, 3134

SOM, 1795

CAP, 1560

BER, 3125

MER, 2546

CAM, 5743

PAS, 3587

ESS, 7743

UNI, 3918

HUD, 3587

        NJ Department of Human Services
        Division of Addiction Services
        Research, Planning and Evaluation Unit¹ 0 9 18 274.5

Miles

2009 Substance Abuse Admissions by County of Residence 

Data: NJSAMS 2010 June
Report Date: June, 2010

  Top Five Counties
1 Essex 7743
2 Monmouth 6156
3 Camden 5743
4 Ocean 5588
5 Middlesex 4239

Legend
Number of Admissions
admission

734 - 1500

1501 - 2500

2501 - 3500

3501 - 4500

4501 - 7800



 
 New Jersey Substance Abuse Monitoring System (NJ-SAMS) 
 Substance Abuse Treatment Admissions 1/1/2009 - 12/31/2009 
 Resident of Cape May County 
 
 Primary Drug Highest School Grade Completed 
 Alcohol 673 43%   Completed High School 649 42% 
 Heroin & Other Opiates 499 32%   Some College 194 12% 
 Cocaine 116 7%   Not Assessed 162 10% 
 Marijuana 231 15% 
 Other Drugs 41 3% Employment Status 
 Unemployed 435 28% 
 Intravenous Drug Users 275 18% Student 165 11% 
 Not in Labor Force 392 25% 
 Smoke Tobacco (Yes) 1,038 67% Employed Full/Part Time 481 31% 
 Not Assessed 87 6% 
 Level of Care 
 Outpatient Care (OP) 445 29% Living Arrangement 
 Intensive Outpatient (IOP) 464 30% Homeless 25 2% 
 Partial Hospitalization 1 0% Dependent Living/Institution 170 11% 
 Opioid Maintenance OP 102 7% Independent Living 1,365 88% 
 Opioid Maintenance IOP 9 1% 
 Extended Care 66 4% Marital Status 
 Halfway House 18 1% Never Married 1,039 67% 
 Long-Term Residential 76 5% Married 183 12% 
 Short-Term Residential 174 11% Widowed 16 1% 
 Hospital Based Residential 0 0% Separated 93 6% 
 Detox Residential 151 10% Divorced 169 11% 
 Detox Hospital 16 1% 
 Detox Outpatient Non-Methadone 1 0% Legal Problem* 
 Detox Outpatient Methadone 5 0% None 420 27% 
 Non-traditional Program 18 1% Case Pending 228 15% 
 Probation/Parole 407 26% 
 Medication Assisted Therapy Planned in Treatment DWI License Suspension 179 11% 
 Methadone 129 8% Drug Court 142 9% 
 Suboxone 69 4% DYFS/Family Court 172 11% 
 Other 69 4% 
 Referral Source 
 Self-referral 414 27% Arrest in the Last 30 Days (Yes) 116 7% 
 Family/Friend 75 5% 
 Addiction Services Program 147 9% Special Population* 
 Workforce NJ SAI 51 3% DYFS/CPSAI 134 9% 
 DYFS 101 6% DWI/DUI 272 17% 
 Mental Health 33 2% Developmental Disability 1 0% 
 Criminal Justice 472 30% Blind and Visually Impaired 0 0% 
 IDRC 150 10% Deaf and Hard of Hearing 1 0% 
 Other/Not Assessed 101 6% 
 Health Insurance at Admission* 
 Any Prior Treatment 870 56% No Insurance 954 61% 
 Medicaid 307 20% 
 Sex Medicare 31 2% 
 Male 1,052 67% Private Insurance 231 15% 
 Female 508 33% Other Insurance 52 3% 
 
 Age at Admission Treated in County of Residence 1,042 67% 
 Under 18 152 10% 
 18-21 216 14% County where Patient was Treated 
 22-24 195 13% Atlantic 125 8% Middlesex 1 0% 
 25-29 210 13% Bergen 7 0% Monmouth 89 6% 
 30-34 179 11% Burlington 3 0% Morris 14 1% 
 35-44 330 21% Camden 1 0% Ocean 0 0% 
 45-54 217 14% Cape May 1,042 67% Passaic 9 1% 
 55 and over 61 4% Cumberland 65 4% Salem 3 0% 
 Essex 22 1% Somerset 5 0% 
 Race/Ethnicity Gloucester 106 7% Sussex 45 3% 
 White (non-Hispanic) 1,318 84% Hudson 20 1% Union 0 0% 
 Black (non-Hispanic) 123 8% Hunterdon 1 0% Warren 0 0% 
 Hispanic Origin 113 7% Mercer 2 0% Other 0 0% 
 Other 6 0% 
 Total Admissions = 1,560 
 
 Unduplicated Clients Admitted = 1,164 
 
 *Totals may be greater than 100% because of multiple responses. 



 
 New Jersey Substance Abuse Monitoring System (NJ-SAMS) 
 Substance Abuse Treatment Admissions 1/1/2009 - 12/31/2009 
 Treatment Site in Cape May County 
 
 Primary Drug Highest School Grade Completed 
 Alcohol 507 47%   Completed High School 410 38% 
 Heroin & Other Opiates 272 25%   Some College 116 11% 
 Cocaine 83 8%   Not Assessed 148 14% 
 Marijuana 197 18% 
 Other Drugs 31 3% Employment Status 
 Unemployed 318 29% 
 Intravenous Drug Users 143 13% Student 158 14% 
 Not in Labor Force 164 15% 
 Smoke Tobacco (Yes) 673 62% Employed Full/Part Time 368 34% 
 Not Assessed 82 8% 
 Level of Care 
 Outpatient Care (OP) 455 42% Living Arrangement 
 Intensive Outpatient (IOP) 445 41% Homeless 7 1% 
 Partial Hospitalization 1 0% Dependent Living/Institution 106 10% 
 Opioid Maintenance OP 88 8% Independent Living 973 89% 
 Opioid Maintenance IOP 4 0% 
 Extended Care 68 6% Marital Status 
 Halfway House 0 0% Never Married 717 66% 
 Long-Term Residential 0 0% Married 120 11% 
 Short-Term Residential 0 0% Widowed 16 1% 
 Hospital Based Residential 0 0% Separated 65 6% 
 Detox Residential 0 0% Divorced 116 11% 
 Detox Hospital 1 0% 
 Detox Outpatient Non-Methadone 1 0% Legal Problem* 
 Detox Outpatient Methadone 0 0% None 231 21% 
 Non-traditional Program 13 1% Case Pending 139 13% 
 Probation/Parole 304 28% 
 Medication Assisted Therapy Planned in Treatment DWI License Suspension 147 13% 
 Methadone 99 9% Drug Court 58 5% 
 Suboxone 18 2% DYFS/Family Court 165 15% 
 Other 61 6% 
 Referral Source 
 Self-referral 261 24% Arrest in the Last 30 Days (Yes) 83 8% 
 Family/Friend 52 5% 
 Addiction Services Program 59 5% Special Population* 
 Workforce NJ SAI 36 3% DYFS/CPSAI 122 11% 
 DYFS 94 9% DWI/DUI 211 19% 
 Mental Health 25 2% Developmental Disability 1 0% 
 Criminal Justice 342 31% Blind and Visually Impaired 0 0% 
 IDRC 159 15% Deaf and Hard of Hearing 1 0% 
 Other/Not Assessed 58 5% 
 Health Insurance at Admission* 
 Any Prior Treatment 540 50% No Insurance 616 57% 
 Medicaid 259 24% 
 Sex Medicare 25 2% 
 Male 716 66% Private Insurance 156 14% 
 Female 374 34% Other Insurance 42 4% 
 
 Age at Admission Treated in County of Residence 1,042 96% 
 Under 18 144 13% 
 18-21 149 14% County of Residence 
 22-24 118 11% Atlantic 12 1% Middlesex 0 0% 
 25-29 162 15% Bergen 0 0% Monmouth 0 0% 
 30-34 105 10% Burlington 2 0% Morris 0 0% 
 35-44 226 21% Camden 1 0% Ocean 0 0% 
 45-54 142 13% Cape May 1,042 96% Passaic 0 0% 
 55 and over 44 4% Cumberland 26 2% Salem 2 0% 
 Essex 0 0% Somerset 0 0% 
 Race/Ethnicity Gloucester 0 0% Sussex 0 0% 
 White (non-Hispanic) 888 81% Hudson 0 0% Union 0 0% 
 Black (non-Hispanic) 102 9% Hunterdon 0 0% Warren 0 0% 
 Hispanic Origin 94 9% Mercer 0 0% Other 5 0% 
 Other 6 1% 
 Total Admissions = 1,090 
 
 Unduplicated Clients Admitted = 959 
 
 *Totals may be greater than 100% because of multiple responses. 



 
 New Jersey Substance Abuse Monitoring System (NJ-SAMS) 
 Substance Abuse Treatment Discharges 1/1/2009 - 12/31/2009 
 State of New Jersey Totals 
 
 
 Level of Care  Plan to Abstain from Tobacco Products After Discharge 
 Outpatient Care (OP) 18,045 28% 882 1% 
 Intensive Outpatient (IOP) 13,901 21% 
 Partial Hospitalization 899 1% Living Arragements at Discharge 
 Opioid Maintenance OP 5,787 9% Homeless 3,329 5% 
 Opioid Maintenance IOP 283 0% Dependent Living/Institution 10,337 16% 
 Extended Care 144 0% Independent Living 49,598 76% 
 Halfway House 1,375 2% 
 Long-Term Residential 3,322 5% Employment Status at Discharge 
 Short-Term Residential 6,660 10% Unemployed 16,587 25% 
 Hospital Based Residential 24 0% Student 3,347 5% 
 Detox Residential  5,106 8% Not in Labor Force 24,022 37% 
 Detox Hospital 8,440 13% Employed Full/Part Time 21,190 32% 
 Detox Outpatient Non-Methadone 226 0% Not Assessed 142 0% 
 Detox Outpatient Methadone 620 1% 
 Non-Traditional Program 247 0% Reasons for Discharge or Treatment not Completed 
 Treatment Plan Completed 35,483 54% 
 Sex Quit or Dropped Out 16,969 26% 
 Male 44,667 68% Needs Different Level of Care 3,611 6% 
 Female 20,596 32% Unable to Meet Client's Other Needs 343 1% 
 Administrative Discharge 3,470 5% 
 Age at Discharge Exhaustion of Payment Source 568 1% 
 Under 18 2,788 4% Incarcerated 1,280 2% 
 18-21 7,149 11% Medical Discharge/Deceased 667 1% 
 22-24 6,761 10% Other 1,542 2% 
 25-29 9,831 15% 
 30-34 7,313 11% Significant Problems or Conditions 
 35-44 15,755 24% Mental Health Problem 9,471 15% 
 45-54 12,358 19% Compulsive Gambling 166 0% 
 55 and over 3,333 5% Physical Disability or Handicap 673 1% 
 Unknown 7 0% Victim of Physical Abuse or Neglect 1,957 3% 
 Victim of Sexual Abuse 1,699 3% 
 Race/Ethnicity Pregnancy 455 1% 
 White 39,551 61% Suicide Attempt 507 1% 
 Black 15,912 24% Runaway Behavior 1,106 2% 
 Hispanic 9,266 14% Neglect or Abuse of Own Children 1,514 2% 
 Other 555 1% Child of Substance Abuser 3,232 5% 
 Not Assessed 4 0% Batterer 304 0% 
 Criminal Actiity 8,488 13% 
 Mental Illness/Co-Occurring Discorder Other 1,791 3% 
 26,043 40% 
 Arrested in the Last 30 days (Yes) 2,726 4% 
 Client Goal Achievement at Discharge * 
 Alcohol or Drug Problem 25,631 39% County of Residence 
 Educational 10,186 16% Atlantic 3,025 5% Middlesex 3,814 6% 
 Employment or Vocational 6,493 10% Bergen 3,095 5% Monmouth 5,800 9% 
 Family Situation  7,596 12% Burlington 1,867 3% Morris 3,437 5% 
 Psychological or Mental Health 11,390 17% Camden 5,218 8% Ocean 5,298 8% 
 Physical Health 13,974 21% Cape May 1,555 2% Passaic 3,383 5% 
 Legal 8,212 13% Cumberland 1,973 3% Salem 743 1% 
 Essex 7,347 11% Somerset 1,742 3% 
 Drug and Alcohol Use at Discharge Gloucester 2,917 4% Sussex 1,557 2% 
 Not Using Alcohol or Drugs 40,375 62% Hudson 3,411 5% Union 3,543 5% 
 Using Alcohol 2,592 4% Hunterdon 999 2% Warren 989 2% 
 Using Drugs 7,413 11% Mercer 2,369 4% Other 1,206 2% 
 Unknown 13,907 21% 
 Total Discharges = 65,288 
 
 Unduplicated Clients Discharged = 48,216 
 
 
* Percentage for goal achievment based on total clients for whom goal was applicable. 
 All other percentages are based on total discharges. 



 
 New Jersey Substance Abuse Monitoring System (NJ-SAMS) 
 Substance Abuse Treatment Discharges 1/1/2009 - 12/31/2009 
 Resident of Cape May County 
 
 
 Level of Care  Plan to Abstain from Tobacco Products 
 Outpatient Care (OP) 498 32% After Discharge 15 1% 
 Intensive Outpatient (IOP) 487 31% 
 Partial Hospitalization 15 1% Living Arragements at Discharge 
 Opioid Maintenance OP 27 2% Homeless 13 1% 
 Opioid Maintenance IOP 2 0% Dependent Living/Institution 241 15% 
 Extended Care 67 4% Independent Living 1,186 76% 
 Halfway House 19 1% 
 Long-Term Residential 65 4% Employment Status at Discharge 
 Short-Term Residential 183 12% Unemployed 363 23% 
 Hospital Based Residential 0 0% Student 125 8% 
 Detox Residential  148 10% Not in Labor Force 412 26% 
 Detox Hospital 17 1% Employed Full/Part Time 644 41% 
 Detox Outpatient Non-Methadone 1 0% Not Assessed 11 1% 
 Detox Outpatient Methadone 3 0% 
 Non-Traditional Program 18 1% Reasons for Discharge or Treatment not Completed 
 Treatment Plan Completed 799 51% 
 Sex Quit or Dropped Out 357 23% 
 Male 1,029 66% Needs Different Level of Care 68 4% 
 Female 526 34% Unable to Meet Client's Other Needs 5 0% 
 Administrative Discharge 84 5% 
 Age at Discharge Exhaustion of Payment Source 11 1% 
 Under 18 128 8% Incarcerated 61 4% 
 18-21 211 14% Medical Discharge/Deceased 7 0% 
 22-24 180 12% Other 30 2% 
 25-29 198 13% 
 30-34 182 12% Significant Problems or Conditions 
 35-44 368 24% Mental Health Problem 261 17% 
 45-54 224 14% Compulsive Gambling 1 0% 
 55 and over 64 4% Physical Disability or Handicap 11 1% 
 Unknown 0 0% Victim of Physical Abuse or Neglect 57 4% 
 Victim of Sexual Abuse 34 2% 
 Race/Ethnicity Pregnancy 4 0% 
 White 1,308 84% Suicide Attempt 10 1% 
 Black 130 8% Runaway Behavior 45 3% 
 Hispanic 111 7% Neglect or Abuse of Own Children 14 1% 
 Other 6 0% Child of Substance Abuser 102 7% 
 Not Assessed 0 0% Batterer 5 0% 
 Criminal Actiity 223 14% 
 Mental Illness/Co-Occurring Discorder Other 39 3% 
 485 31% 
 Arrested in the Last 30 days (Yes) 85 5% 
 Client Goal Achievement at Discharge * 
 Alcohol or Drug Problem 480 31% County where Patient was Treated 
 Educational 207 13% Atlantic 98 6% Middlesex 1 0% 
 Employment or Vocational 204 13% Bergen 8 1% Monmouth 87 6% 
 Family Situation  210 14% Burlington 3 0% Morris 11 1% 
 Psychological or Mental Health 225 14% Camden 0 0% Ocean 0 0% 
 Physical Health 294 19% Cape May 1,067 69% Passaic 8 1% 
 Legal 277 18% Cumberland 72 5% Salem 2 0% 
 Essex 22 1% Somerset 6 0% 
 Drug and Alcohol Use at Discharge Gloucester 106 7% Sussex 46 3% 
 Not Using Alcohol or Drugs 779 50% Hudson 16 1% Union 0 0% 
 Using Alcohol 67 4% Hunterdon 1 0% Warren 0 0% 
 Using Drugs 99 6% Mercer 0 0% Other 1 0% 
 Unknown 514 33% 
 Total Discharges = 1,555 
 
 Unduplicated Clients Discharged = 1,166 
 
 
 * Percentage for goal achievment based on total clients for whom goal was applicable. 
 All other percentages are based on total discharges. 



 
 New Jersey Substance Abuse Monitoring System (NJ-SAMS) 
 Substance Abuse Treatment Discharges 1/1/2009 - 12/31/2009 
 Treatment Site in Cape May County 
 
 
 Level of Care  Plan to Abstain from Tobacco Products 
 Outpatient Care (OP) 495 45% After Discharge 0 0% 
 Intensive Outpatient (IOP) 469 43% 
 Partial Hospitalization 15 1% Living Arragements at Discharge 
 Opioid Maintenance OP 20 2% Homeless 4 0% 
 Opioid Maintenance IOP 2 0% Dependent Living/Institution 131 12% 
 Extended Care 71 6% Independent Living 875 80% 
 Halfway House 0 0% 
 Long-Term Residential 0 0% Employment Status at Discharge 
 Short-Term Residential 2 0% Unemployed 201 18% 
 Hospital Based Residential 0 0% Student 122 11% 
 Detox Residential  0 0% Not in Labor Force 246 22% 
 Detox Hospital 2 0% Employed Full/Part Time 520 47% 
 Detox Outpatient Non-Methadone 1 0% Not Assessed 8 1% 
 Detox Outpatient Methadone 0 0% 
 Non-Traditional Program 14 1% Reasons for Discharge or Treatment not Completed 
 Treatment Plan Completed 476 43% 
 Sex Quit or Dropped Out 303 28% 
 Male 706 64% Needs Different Level of Care 62 6% 
 Female 391 36% Unable to Meet Client's Other Needs 4 0% 
 Administrative Discharge 63 6% 
 Age at Discharge Exhaustion of Payment Source 2 0% 
 Under 18 123 11% Incarcerated 56 5% 
 18-21 148 13% Medical Discharge/Deceased 4 0% 
 22-24 106 10% Other 29 3% 
 25-29 152 14% 
 30-34 117 11% Significant Problems or Conditions 
 35-44 257 23% Mental Health Problem 184 17% 
 45-54 147 13% Compulsive Gambling 0 0% 
 55 and over 47 4% Physical Disability or Handicap 7 1% 
 Unknown 0 0% Victim of Physical Abuse or Neglect 45 4% 
 Victim of Sexual Abuse 19 2% 
 Race/Ethnicity Pregnancy 2 0% 
 White 889 81% Suicide Attempt 6 1% 
 Black 107 10% Runaway Behavior 41 4% 
 Hispanic 96 9% Neglect or Abuse of Own Children 10 1% 
 Other 5 0% Child of Substance Abuser 73 7% 
 Not Assessed 0 0% Batterer 1 0% 
 Criminal Actiity 69 6% 
 Mental Illness/Co-Occurring Discorder Other 30 3% 
 261 24% 
 Arrested in the Last 30 days (Yes) 67 6% 
 Client Goal Achievement at Discharge * 
 Alcohol or Drug Problem 325 30% County of Residence 
 Educational 123 11% Atlantic 9 1% Middlesex 0 0% 
 Employment or Vocational 158 14% Bergen 0 0% Monmouth 0 0% 
 Family Situation  145 13% Burlington 2 0% Morris 0 0% 
 Psychological or Mental Health 121 11% Camden 1 0% Ocean 0 0% 
 Physical Health 120 11% Cape May 1,067 97% Passaic 0 0% 
 Legal 211 19% Cumberland 12 1% Salem 1 0% 
 Essex 0 0% Somerset 0 0% 
 Drug and Alcohol Use at Discharge Gloucester 1 0% Sussex 0 0% 
 Not Using Alcohol or Drugs 397 36% Hudson 0 0% Union 0 0% 
 Using Alcohol 68 6% Hunterdon 0 0% Warren 0 0% 
 Using Drugs 90 8% Mercer 0 0% Other 4 0% 
 Unknown 474 43% 
 Total Discharges = 1,097 
 
 Unduplicated Clients Discharged = 964 
 
 
 * Percentage for goal achievment based on total clients for whom goal was applicable. 
 All other percentages are based on total discharges. 



 
 Substance Abuse Admissions by Municipality of Residence and Primary Drug 

2009 Cape May County Admissions 
 

Primary Drug 

Alcohol  Cocaine  Heroin & Opiates Marijuana Other  
Total 

Municipality 

N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Avalon Boro 3 33.3 . . 4 44.4 1 11.1 1 11.1 9 100 

Cape May City 34 35.4 4 4.2 37 38.5 12 12.5 9 9.4 96 100 

Cape May Point Boro 7 70 . . 2 20 1 10 . . 10 100 

Dennis Twp 11 39.3 4 14.3 8 28.6 3 10.7 2 7.1 28 100 

Lower Twp 151 51.2 18 6.1 75 25.4 36 12.2 15 5.1 295 100 

Middle Twp 89 47.6 18 9.6 36 19.3 35 18.7 9 4.8 187 100 

North Wildwood City 25 53.2 5 10.6 12 25.5 3 6.4 2 4.3 47 100 

Ocean City 52 35.9 13 9 54 37.2 8 5.5 18 12.4 145 100 

Sea Isle City 12 42.9 . . 12 42.9 3 10.7 1 3.6 28 100 

Stone Harbor Boro 3 60 . . 1 20 1 20 . . 5 100 

Upper Twp 33 40.7 3 3.7 28 34.6 12 14.8 5 6.2 81 100 

West Cape May Boro . . . . 2 50 2 50 . . 4 100 

West Wildwood Boro 7 38.9 1 5.6 8 44.4 1 5.6 1 5.6 18 100 

Wildwood City 70 41.7 19 11.3 42 25 32 19 5 3 168 100 

Wildwood Crest Boro 11 25.6 4 9.3 23 53.5 4 9.3 1 2.3 43 100 

Woodbine Boro 27 49.1 4 7.3 13 23.6 9 16.4 2 3.6 55 100 

zNot Stated 138 40.5 23 6.7 88 25.8 68 19.9 24 7 341 100 

Total 673 43.1 116 7.4 445 28.5 231 14.8 95 6.1 1560 100 
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1 Lower Twp 295
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2009 Treatment Admissions by Municipality of Residence, Primary Drug and Age 
 

Alcohol Drugs  Total 

18 & Over Under 18  Total 18 & Over Under 18  Total 18 & Over Under 18  Total Cape May 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Avalon Boro 3 100     3 100 6 100     6 100 9 100     9 100 

Cape May City 34 100     34 100 59 95.2 3 4.8 62 100 93 96.9 3 3.1 96 100 

Cape May Point Boro 7 100     7 100 3 100     3 100 10 100     10 100 

Dennis Twp 10 90.9 1 9.1 11 100 17 100     17 100 27 96.4 1 3.6 28 100 

Lower Twp 126 83.4 25 16.6 151 100 142 98.6 2 1.4 144 100 268 90.8 27 9.2 295 100 

Middle Twp 67 75.3 22 24.7 89 100 94 95.9 4 4.1 98 100 161 86.1 26 13.9 187 100 

North Wildwood City 23 92 2 8 25 100 21 95.5 1 4.5 22 100 44 93.6 3 6.4 47 100 

Ocean City 49 94.2 3 5.8 52 100 90 96.8 3 3.2 93 100 139 95.9 6 4.1 145 100 

Sea Isle City 9 75 3 25 12 100 15 93.8 1 6.3 16 100 24 85.7 4 14.3 28 100 

Stone Harbor Boro 3 100     3 100 2 100     2 100 5 100     5 100 

Upper Twp 33 100     33 100 47 97.9 1 2.1 48 100 80 98.8 1 1.2 81 100 

West Cape May Boro             4 100     4 100 4 100     4 100 

West Wildwood Boro 6 85.7 1 14.3 7 100 11 100     11 100 17 94.4 1 5.6 18 100 

Wildwood City 62 88.6 8 11.4 70 100 83 84.7 15 15.3 98 100 145 86.3 23 13.7 168 100 

Wildwood Crest Boro 11 100     11 100 31 96.9 1 3.1 32 100 42 97.7 1 2.3 43 100 

Woodbine Boro 24 88.9 3 11.1 27 100 25 89.3 3 10.7 28 100 49 89.1 6 10.9 55 100 

zNot Stated 125 90.6 13 9.4 138 100 166 81.8 37 18.2 203 100 291 85.3 50 14.7 341 100 

Total 592 88 81 12 673 100 816 92 71 8 887 100 1408 90.3 152 9.7 1560 100 
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